Coolbaugh, County of Monroe and Common-
wealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and de-
scribed as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the West side of the 
Township Road leading from Drinker Turnpike 
to the Tobyhanna Station of the Delaware, 
Lackawanna and Western Railroad at a point 
one hundred ninety five (195) feet North 
37° East from the middle of said Turnpike; 
THENCE by land of N. S. Brittain North 52° 
West one hundred thirty-two (132) feet to 
a point; THENCE by land formerly of Charles 
Hebard, now or late of William M. Lynch, 
North 37° East fifty-seven (57) feet to a post; 
THENCE by other land of Tobyhanna Method-
ist Church, and of which this parcel was a part, 
South 52° East one hundred thirtytwo (132)

[...]

minutes thirty seconds East (N 65-43-30 E) 
sixty six and ninety six hundredths (66.96) 
feet to an iron pin, a corner common to Lot 
72 and 71;
3) thence along Lot 72, South twenty two de-
grees twenty one minutes seventeen seconds 
East (S 22-21-17 E) crossing back over said 
right of way, four hundred eighty four and fif-
teen hundredths (484.15’) feet to an iron pin 
in concrete on the northerly side of said Syc-
amore Drive;
4) thence along said road, on a curve to the 
right having a radius of three hundred seventy 
five and zero hundredths (375.00’) feet with 
an arc length of one hundred fifty one and 
eighty four hundredths (151.84’) feet to an 
iron pin, a point of tangency;
5) thence by the same, North eighty nine de-
grees nine minutes fifteen seconds West (N 
89-09-15 W) one hundred three and sixty two 
hundredths (103.62’) feet to the PLACE OF BE-
GINNING.
CONTAINING a total of 74705.40 square feet 
or 1.715 acres, more or less.  Bearings are 
based on a Magnetic Meridian.
BEING Lot 71 as shown on the aforemen-
tioned map 
BEING KNOWN AS:  272 SYCAMORE DRIVE 
EAST STROUDSBURG, PA 18301, F/K/A LOT 71

[...]

(28) minutes East from an old iron pin at an 
outside corner of the whole tract of which this 
is a part; thence, by other lands of the grantor, 
of which this tract was formerly a part, and 
along the steep side hill, North eighty three 
(83) degrees twelve (12) minutes East one 
hundred eighteen and nine-tenths ( 118.9) 
feet to an iron pipe; thence, by the same, 
North seventy seven (77) degrees twenty 
(20) minutes East one hundred thirteen and 
three-quarters ( 113-3/4) feet to an iron pipe; 
thence, by the same, North sixty four (64) 
degrees eighteen (18) minutes East sixty six 
and eight-tenths (66.8) feet to the center of 
a marked cedar tree; thence, by the same, 
North seventy five (75) degrees fifty two (52)

[...]

tenths (38.4) feet on a course of
South one (01) degree six (06) minutes East 
from an old iron pipe at an outside corner of 
the whole tract, of which this is a part; thence, 
by lands of the Estate of George Cole and 
down said hill, South one (01) degree six (06) 
minutes East one hundred three and one-half 
(103-112) feet to a spike in said road, distant 
thirteen and four-tenths (13.4) feet on South 
one (01) degree six (06) minutes East from 
an old iron pin on the Northerly side of said 
road; thence, along said road, South seventy 
one (71) degrees fifty four (54) minutes West

[...]

thence, crossing said road, North twenty four 
(24) degrees forty four (44) minutes West four-
teen and three-tenths (14.3) feet to a spike on 
the Northerly side of said road; thence, along 
the Northerly side of said road, South seven-
ty eight (78) degrees thirty two (32) minutes 
West one hundred seventy seven (177) feet to 
the point and place of beginning.
BEING THE SAME PREMISES which Frederick 
D. Sittig,  by Deed dated 11/15/2021 and re-
corded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds 

of Monroe County on 11/16/2021 in Deed 
Book Volume 2594, Page 273, Instrument No.